

## SPECIAL PLANNING COMMISSION - HEARING NOTICE

1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley Tuesday, August 27, 2024 at 6:00 PM

## **HEARING NOTICE**

Public Notice is given that the Planning Commission of the Town of Apple Valley, Washington County, Utah will hold Public Hearings on **Tuesday, August 27, 2024** at **6:00 PM** or shortly thereafter at **1777 N Meadowlark Dr, Apple Valley**.

Public Hearing will be held on the following topics:

- Zone Change Application on parcels: AV-1353-JC2, AV-1383-JC2, AV-1352, AV-1341, AV-1340, AV-1347 (Jepson Canyon Resort Development Co., Inc) from Planned Development (PD) to Rural Estates 1 Acre Zone (RE-1.0) and the reason for the request is "Change to RE-1."
- 2. Zone Change Application on parcels: AV-1382-JC2, AV-1381, AV-1337-A-1-A-1-A, AV-1381-JC1, AV-1384-JC3, AV-1338-A-1-JC3, AV-1385-JC3, AV-1338-A-2 (Little Creek Land Company, LLC) from Planned Development (PD) to Rural Estates 1 Acre Zone (RE-1.0) and Highway Commercial Zone (C-2) and the reason for the request is "Change to RE-1 and C-2."
- 3. Zone Change Application on parcels: AV-1317-B, AV-1317-D, AV-1325, AV-1-2-19-313,AV-1-2-19-312, AV-1-2-19-315, AV-1-2-19-316, AV-1-2-19-317, AV-1-2-19-420, AV-1324-A, AV-1323-A, AV-1322-A (Crimson Peaks Subdivision) from Single-Family Residential > 20,000 Sq Ft Zone (SF-.5) to Rural Estates 1 Acre Zone (RE-1.0) and the reason for the request is "Changing SF-.5 to RE-1."
- 4. Zone Change Application on parcels: AV-1313-D-1-A, AV-1313-D-2 (West Temple Subdivision) from Single-Family Residential > 20,000 Sq Ft Zone (SF-.5) and Single-Family Residential > 40,000 Sq Ft (SF-1.0) to Rural Estates 1 Acre Zone (RE-1.0) and the reason for the request is "Changing SF-.5 and SF-1.0 to RE-1, C-2 and A-40 will remain the same."

Interested persons are encouraged to attend public hearings to present their views or present their views in writing at least 48 hours prior to the meeting by emailing clerk@applevalleyut.gov.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING: I, Jenna Vizcardo, as duly appointed Town Clerk and Recorder for the Town of Apple Valley, hereby certify that this Hearing Notice was posted at the Apple Valley Town Hall, the Utah Public Meeting Notice website http://pmn.utah.gov, and the Town Website www.applevalleyut.gov on the 15th day of August, 2024.

Dated this 15th day of August, 2024

Jenna Vizcardo, Town Clerk and Recorder

Town of Apple Valley

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN ALL COMMUNITY EVENTS AND MEETINGS

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify the Town at 435-877-1190 at least three business days in advance.